• Variety of rental inventory sources

• Declining inventory costs:
• Unsold maintenance fees

(benefit from sale of
luxury inventory)

• Low to mid teens margin target

99

Rental Margin Growth

Note: Rental margin represents rental revenues, net of expenses.

2014: $26M

2015E:
$32M – $34M

2018:
$48M / $50M

100

• General & administrative costs:
• Inflationary growth
• Costs to support new

development

• Royalty fees:
• Variable – Aligned with

contract sales growth and
mix of sales

• Fixed – Increases by
half of GDP deflator
(every five years)

100

Development
Margin

Resort
Management

and Other
Services

Development
Margin

2014: $140M

2015E:
$144M – $147M

2018:
$152M / $155M

Other Expenses —
Including G&A and Royalty Fees, net of Depreciation

2015E

$148 – 156

111 – 113

32 – 34

75 – 76

(144 – 147)

$222 - 232

101101

Adjusted EBITDA

  See Appendix for non-GAAP financial measures.

Development

Resort Management

Rentals

Financing

Other Expenses

Adjusted EBITDA

2014

$136

99

26

79

(140)

$200

2018
5% Scenario

$164

131

48

79

(152)

$270

2018
10% Scenario

$193

137

50

85

(155)

$310

(in millions)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2014 2015E 2018

102102

Return on Invested Capital

Targeting Meaningful ROIC Improvement

15%

26% – 30%

18% – 20%

  See Appendix for non-GAAP financial measures.

103103

Sources of Cash:
Adjusted cash flow from operations

Borrowings from securitization transactions

Repayment of debt related to
securitizations

Subtotal

Uses of Cash:
Inventory spending1

Marriott Rewards loyalty program

Other, including other capex2

Subtotal – Uses of Cash

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

2014

$415

263

(230)

448

(100)

(25)

(39)

(164)

$284

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

2015E

$401 – 404

300 – 306

(241 – 247)

460 – 463

(260 – 248)

(26 – 22)

(29 – 23)

(315 – 293)

$145 – 170
1 Inventory spending includes investment in vacation ownership inventory and new sales centers.

[…]

Total revenues excluding cost reimbursements 1,339$

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.

(In millions)
2014 2015E

2015 to 2018
Cumulative  (Low)

2015 to 2018
Cumulative  (High)

Cash flow from operations 291$   $135 - $152 644$   623$
Add:

Real estate inventory spending 1 99   240 - 230 836   1,002
Liability for Marriott Rewards customer loyalty program 25   26 - 22 89   89

Adjusted cash flow from operations 415$   $401 - $404 1,569$   1,714$

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.
1  2015E Real estate inventory spending includes $47 million for the purchase of an operating hotel for future conversion to inventory.

115A-115

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
2014 and 2013 Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA

(In millions) As Reported As Adjusted As Reported Europe As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products   648$   -$   648$   672$   -$   (21)$   651$
Resort management and other services   298 - 298 290 - - 290
Financing   129 - 129 141 - - 141
Rental   264 - 264 262 - - 262
Cost reimbursements   397 - 397 385 - - 385

Total revenues   1,736 - 1,736 1,750 - (21) 1,729
Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   197 - 197 214 - (7) 207
Marketing and sales   315 - 315 316 (2) (2) 312
Resort management and other services   199 - 199 206 - - 206
Financing   24 - 24 25 - - 25
Rental   238 - 238 251 - - 251
General and administrative   99 - 99 99 - - 99
Organizational and separation related 3 (3) - 12 (12) - -
Litigation settlement 19 (19) - 4 (4) - -
Consumer financing interest 26 - 26 31 - - 31
Royalty fee   60 - 60 62 - - 62
Impairment   1 (1) - 1 (1) - -
Cost reimbursements   397 - 397 385 - - 385

Total expenses   1,578 (23) 1,555 1,606 (19) (9) 1,578
Gains and other income   5 (5) - 1 - - 1
Equity in earnings - - - - - - -
Interest expense (12) - (12) (13) - - (13)
Impairment reversals on equity investment   - - - (1) 1 - -

Income before income taxes   151 18 169 131 20 (12) 139
Provision for income taxes   (70) 2 (68) (51) (5) 2 (54)
Net income   81$   20$   101$   80$   15$   (10)$   85$

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported Europe As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014

Net income   81$   20$   101$   80$   15$   (10)$   85$

[…]

Interest expense1   12 - 12 13 - - 13
Tax provision   70 (2) 68 51 5 (2) 54
Depreciation and amortization   19 - 19 23 - - 23

EBITDA   182$   18$   200$   167$   20$   (12)$   175$

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.

1  Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

NOTE:  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Resort management and other services with results from Other, report those combined results in Resort
management and other services, and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

116A-116

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
2012 and 2011 Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA

(In millions) As Reported Europe As Adjusted As Reported Europe As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 52 Weeks Ended

December 28, 2012 Charges Adjustment December 28, 2012  December 30, 2011 Charges Pro Forma Adjustment December 30, 2011
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   618$   -$   9$   627$   627$   -$   -$   7$   634$
Resort management and other services   283 - - 283 267 - - - 267
Financing   151 - - 151 169 - - - 169
Rental   225 - - 225 212 - - - 212
Cost reimbursements   362 - - 362 349 - - - 349

Total revenues   1,639 - 9 1,648 1,624 - - 7 1,631
Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   203 - 2 205 239 (3) - 3 239
Marketing and sales   329 (6) 1 324 341 (6) - 1 336
Resort management and other services   213 (1) - 212 211 - - - 211
Financing   26 - - 26 28 - - - 28
Rental   225 - - 225 220 - - - 220
General and administrative   86 - - 86 81 (6) - - 75
Organizational and separation related 16 (16) - - - - - - -
Litigation settlement 41 (41) - - 3 (3) - - -
Consumer financing interest 41 - - 41 47 - 3 - 50
Royalty fee   61 - - 61 4 - 58 - 62
Impairment   - - - - 324 (324) - - -
Cost reimbursements   362 - - 362 349 - - - 349

Total expenses   1,603 (64) 3 1,542 1,847 (342) 61 4 1,570
Gains and other income   9 (8) - 1 2 - - - 2
Equity in earnings 1 - - 1 - - - - -
Interest expense (17) - - (17) - - (10) - (10)
Impairment reversals on equity investment   2 (2) - - 4 (4) - - -

Income before income taxes   31 54 6 91 (217) 338 (71) 3 53
Provision for income taxes   (24) (20) - (44) 45 (96) 27 (1) (25)
Net income   7$   34$   6$   47$   (172)$   242$   (44)$   2$   28$

[…]

Europe rescission adjustment2 -   21   (9)   (7)
Sales Reserve3

(32)   (36)   (42)   (36)
Other4

(18)   (16)   (13)   (13)
Sale of vacation ownership products 648$   672$   618$   627$

1  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2  Adjustment to eliminate the impact of extended rescission periods in our Europe segment.
3   Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
4 Adjustment for sales incentives that  will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)
Revenue Revenue

As Reported Europe Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Europe Recognition As Adjusted
(In millions) 52 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission Reportability 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges Adjustment Adjustment January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment Adjustment January 3, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products 648$   -$   -$   15$   663$   672$   -$   (21)$   (9)$   642$
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 197 - - 4 201 30.3% 214 - (7) (3) 204 31.7%
Marketing and sales 315 - - 1 316 47.7% 316 (2) (2) (1) 311 48.5%

Development margin 136$   -$   -$   10$   146$   142$   2$   (12)$   (5)$   127$
Development margin percentage 1 20.9% 22.0% 21.2% 19.8%

Revenue Revenue
As Reported Europe Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Europe Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission Reportability 52 Weeks Ended
December 28, 2012 Charges Adjustment Adjustment December 28, 2012  December 30, 2011 Charges Adjustment Adjustment December 30, 2011

Sale of vacation ownership products 618$   -$   9$   6$   633$   627$   -$   7$   (25)$   609$
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 203 - 2 2 207 32.6% 239 (3) 3 (9) 230 37.9%
Marketing and sales 329 (6) 1 - 324 51.3% 341 (6) 1 (3) 333 54.7%

Development margin 86$   6$   6$   4$   102$   47$   9$   3$   (13)$   46$
Development margin percentage 1 14.0% 16.1% 7.6% 7.4%

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.

1   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

[…]

(13)   5   (4)   27

Sales Reserve2
(25)   (29)   (34)   (29)

Other3
(18)   (16)   (13)   (13)

Sale of vacation ownership products 578$   583$   532$   516$

1  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract  sales in rescission period.
2   Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)
Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted
(In millions) 52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges Adjustment January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products 578$   -$   13$   591$   583$   -$   (5)$   578$
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 170 - 4 174   29.4% 184 - (2) 182   31.6%
Marketing and sales 272 - 1 273   46.3% 270 - - 270   46.6%

Development margin 136$   -$   8$   144$   129$   -$   (3)$   126$
Development margin percentage 1 23.4% 24.3% 22.1% 21.8%

Revenue Revenue
As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended
December 28, 2012 Charges Adjustment December 28, 2012  December 30, 2011 Charges Adjustment December 30, 2011

Sale of vacation ownership products 532$   -$   4$   536$   516$   -$   (27)$   489$
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 176 - 1 177   33.0% 205 (3) (11) 191   39.0%
Marketing and sales 260 (1) - 259   48.4% 263 (3) (2) 258   52.7%

Development margin 96$   1$   3$   100$   48$   6$   (14)$   40$
Development margin percentage 1 18.2% 18.6% 9.4% 8.3%

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.

1   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

NOTE:   We combined the financial results of the former Luxury segment with the North America segment beginning with the first quarter of 2013 and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.